





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.43 /2019

Appellant : Sri Pulin Deka

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Nalbari,

Assam, Pin- 781 335

Date of hearing : 17.03.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.03.2020

The petitioner, Sri Pulin Deka is present.

The SPIO, office of the Nalbari Zilla Parishad is absent without step. However, he submitted a letter bearing no. NZP/RTI/214/2014/3664 dated 11.03.2020 on 13.03.2020. The First Appellate Authority is also absent and no written statement has been submitted.

The SPIO of Nalbari Zilla Parishad in his letter stated above informs that information sought for by the petitioner is not related to his office.

From the records submitted by the appellant, it is seen that his application along with his First Appeal petition was forwarded by the SPIO of DC's office, Nalbari to the FAA of Nalbari Zilla Parishad vide its letter no.NA-01/2019/RTI/289 dated 19.07.2019. Accordingly, the CEO of Nalbari Zilla Parishad took the First Appeal and passed an order vide no. NZP/RTI/214/2014 dated 11.09.2019 directing the SPIO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad to provide information to the appellant within 29.09.2019 without fail and report compliance. Now the SPIO of Nalbari Zilla Parishad stated that the information sought for does not relate to his office which is not agreeable. Had it not been related to his office he should have informed it during the hearing of 1st Appeal. Therefore, the SPIO of Nalbari Zilla Parishad will apprise the Commission in the next date of hearing about the action he has taken on the order of the FAA and report he submitted thereof. The FAA will also submit his written statement on the 2nd appeal petition. Fix another date for hearing and issue notices accordingly.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.43 /2019

Dtd.17.03.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Pulin Deka, S/o- Lt. Manu Ram Deka, Vill & PO- Bartola, PS- Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 138 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission